RESOLUTION NO.	- 2020
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A CONSENT TO ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT WITH GRANICUS, LLC, AUTHORIZING GRANICUS TO ASSUME THE RIGHTS, DUTIES, BENEFITS, AND OBLIGATIONS OF VISION TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC, IN ITS CONTRACT WITH THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR INTRANET SERVICES, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$8,599.50 IN FISCAL YEAR 2021, AND INCREASING 5% ANNUALLY THEREAFTER.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Consent to Assumption Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Granicus, LLC, authorizing Granicus to assume the rights, duties, benefits, and obligations of Vision Technology Solutions, LLC, in its contract with the Urban County Government for intranet services.

Section 2 – That an amount not to exceed the sum of \$8,599.50.00 in fiscal year 2021, and increasing by 5% annually thereafter, be and hereby is approved for payment to Granicus, LLC, from account #1101-202505-0001-76102 per year, pursuant to the terms of the Consent to Assumption Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF LIRBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

0706-20:CEE:X:\Cases\CCO\20-LE0002\LEG\00691022.DOCX